

No. 23-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Petitioner,

v.

NORMA ANDERSON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
LEAGUE FOR SPORTSMEN, LAW
ENFORCEMENT AND DEFENSE IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

EARL N. "TREY" MAYFIELD, III
Counsel of Record
JURIS DAY, PLLC
10521 Judicial Drive, Suite 200
Fairfax, Virginia 22030
(703) 268-5600
tmayfield@jurisday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

326929



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
THE PRESIDENT IS NOT AN “OFFICER OF THE UNITED STATES”	2
Introduction.....	2
I. The Constitution’s Text Demonstrates That The President Is Not An “Officer Of The United States”	3
II. Section 3’s Legislative History Demonstrates The President Is Not An “Officer Of The United States”	8
A. Section 3’s Legislative History	9
i. Initial Consideration In The House of Representatives	9
ii. Senate Consideration	9

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
a. The Senate Establishes Which “Offices” Rebels May Not Occupy, Which Includes the Presidency	10
b. The Senate Establishes Which Rebel “Officers” Are Ineligible to Hold “Office,” and Those “Officers” Do Not Include the President of the United States ...	12
iii. Final Action In The House of Representatives	19
B. The Colorado Supreme Court’s Erroneous Analysis Of § 3’s Legislative History	19
III. Case Law Does Not Support The President Being An “Officer Of The United States”.....	28
IV. Attorney General Opinions Do Not Support The President Being An “Officer Of The United States”	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Griswold</i> , 2023 CO 63 (Dec. 19, 2023)	2, 3, 9, 19, 20, 28, 30
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	4
<i>Hurtado v. People of the State of Cal.</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	3
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2444 (2018)	30
<i>Motions Systems Corp. v. Bush</i> , 437 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	28, 29
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994)	4
<i>The Floyd Acceptances</i> , 74 U.S. 666 (1868)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1978)	30
<i>United States v. States of La., Tex., Miss., Ala., and Fla.</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Wright v. United States</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938).....	5, 6

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. V	3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	3, 8, 31
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 3. . 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 31, 33	
U.S. Const. amend. XXII, § 1	28
U.S. Const. amend. XXV, § 1	28
U.S. Const. amend. XXV, § 3	28
U.S. Const. amend. XXV, § 4	8, 28
U.S. Const. amend. XXV	8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	14
U.S. Const. art. I, § 3, cl. 5	28
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const. art. II	14
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.	5, 6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1	28
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5	28
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 6	28
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 8	28
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.	5, 8
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.	29
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.	4, 5, 29
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4.	4, 29
U.S. Const. art. VI	6, 14
<i>An Act to prescribe an Oath of Office, and for other Purposes</i> , 12 Stat. 502 (July 2, 1862)	18
Attorney General Stanbery Opinion, May 24, 1867 (12 <i>Op. Att’y Gen.</i>)	32, 33
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2542 (1866)	9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Gerald N. Maglioca, <i>Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 CONST. COMMENT. 87 (Spring 2021)	31
Gregory E. Maggs, <i>A Critical Guide to Using the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment to Determining the Amendment’s Original Meaning</i> , 49 CONN.L.REV. 1069 (May 2017).....	8
H.R. No. 127	9, 19
Mark Graber, <i>Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment: Our Questions, Their Answers</i> , (University of Maryland Legal Studies Research Paper No. 2023-16), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4591133 . 2, 7, 9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24	
Richard E. Gardiner’s forthcoming article for Social Science Research Network	2
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
